

شركة الاستثمارات الوطنية	
صادر خارجي	
	
03/08/2022	تاريخ المراسلة
NIC - 3-25/911/9022	رقم المراسلة



شركة الاستثمارات الوطنية
NATIONAL INVESTMENTS COMPANY

Date: 03 AUG 2022

التاريخ: 03 AUG 2022

Attn: Mr. Mohammed Saud Al Osaimi
Chief Executive Officer
Boursa Kuwait Company

السيد/ محمد سعود العصيمي المحترم،،
الرئيس التنفيذي
شركة بورصة الكويت

Subject: Outcomes of the meeting of the Board of Directors of National Investments Company

الموضوع: نتائج اجتماع مجلس إدارة شركة الاستثمارات الوطنية

With reference to the above subject and as per chapter No. 4 of the Disclosure & Transparency Module of the Capital Markets Authority's Executive Bylaws and its law No. (7/2010) and amendments regarding disclosure of Material Information, we would like to inform you that National Investments Company's Board of Directors have met on Wednesday, 3rd August 2022 at 2:00 pm and approved the attached interim condensed consolidated financial information for the financial period ending 30 June 2022. We are also attaching the financial results form for the financial period ending 30 June 2022.

بالإشارة إلى الموضوع أعلاه، ووفقاً لأحكام الفصل الرابع من كتاب الإفصاح والشفافية من اللائحة التنفيذية للقانون رقم 7 لسنة 2010 وتعديلاته الصادرة عن هيئة أسواق المال بشأن الإفصاح عن المعلومات الجوهرية، يرجى العلم بأن مجلس إدارة شركة الاستثمارات الوطنية قد اجتمع في يوم الأربعاء الموافق 3 أغسطس 2022 في تمام الساعة الثانية من بعد الظهر حيث وافق على المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة للشركة عن الفترة المالية المنتهية في 30 يونيو 2022. هذا، ونرفق لكم نموذج نتائج البيانات المالية للشركة عن الفترة المالية المنتهية في 30 يونيو 2022.

Pursuant to the Boursa Kuwait Rulebook, requirements decision No. (1) for the year 2018, and since National Investments Company has been listed in the Premier Market, we are pleased to announce that the Analyst/Investor Conference for the financial period ending 30 June 2022 will be held on Tuesday, 9th August 2022 at 2 p.m., and it will take place through a live webcast.

وعملاً بقواعد البورصة الصادرة بموجب القرار رقم (1) لسنة 2018، حيث تم تصنيف شركة الاستثمارات الوطنية (ش.م.ك عامة) ضمن مجموعة السوق الأول فإنه يسرنا الإعلان عن موعد مؤتمر المحللين/المستثمرين للربع الثاني 2022، في يوم الثلاثاء الموافق 9 أغسطس 2022 في تمام الساعة الثانية من بعد الظهر والذي سينعقد عن طريق بث مباشر على شبكة الانترنت.

Interested parties are welcome to contact us through the following email, to provide them with the invitation and access details for the aforementioned conference:

وعلى الأطراف المهتمة التواصل معنا على البريد الإلكتروني التالي ليتم إرسال الدعوات وتفاصيل المشاركة بالمؤتمر المذكور:

investorrelations@nic.com.kw

investorrelations@nic.com.kw

Best Regards

وتفضلوا بقبول فائق التحية والاحترام



فهد عبد الرحمن المخيزيم
Fahad Abdulrahman Al Mukhaizim
الرئيس التنفيذي
Chief Executive Officer

- Copy to Capital Markets Authority

- نسخة إلى السادة هيئة أسواق المال



Financial Results Form	نموذج نتائج البيانات المالية
Kuwaiti Company (KWD)	الشركات الكويتية (د.ك.)

Company Name	اسم الشركة
National Investments Company K.S.C.P.	شركة الاستثمارات الوطنية ش.م.ك.ع

Second Quarter Results Ended on	2022-06-30	نتائج الربع الثاني المنتهي في
---------------------------------	------------	-------------------------------

Board of Directors Meeting Date	2022-08-03	تاريخ اجتماع مجلس الإدارة
---------------------------------	------------	---------------------------

Required Documents	المستندات الواجب إرفاقها بالنموذج
Approved financial statements.	نسخة من البيانات المالية المعتمدة
Approved auditor's report.	نسخة من تقرير مراقب الحسابات المعتمد
This form shall not be deemed to be complete unless the documents mentioned above are provided.	لا يعتبر هذا النموذج مكتملاً ما لم يتم وإرفاق هذه المستندات

البيان	فترة الستة اشهر الحالية Six Month Current Period	فترة الستة اشهر المقارنة Six Month Comparative Period	التغيير (%) Change (%)
Statement	2022-06-30	2021-06-30	
صافي الربح/الخسارة الخاص بمساهمي الشركة الأم Net Profit (Loss) represents the amount attributable to the owners of the parent Company	11,948,181	15,055,782	-21%
ربحية/خسارة السهم الأساسية والمخفضة Basic & Diluted Earnings per Share	15.00	18.90	-21%
الموجودات المتداولة Current Assets	148,579,693	121,946,647	22%
إجمالي الموجودات Total Assets	275,925,920	239,513,744	15%
المطلوبات المتداولة Current Liabilities	19,235,894	15,144,097	27%
إجمالي المطلوبات Total Liabilities	55,931,764	32,270,004	73%
إجمالي حقوق الملكية الخاصة بمساهمي الشركة الأم Total Equity attributable to the owners of the Parent Company	200,913,862	189,218,379	6%
إجمالي الإيرادات التشغيلية Total Operating Revenue	17,347,268	21,989,650	-21%
صافي الربح (الخسارة) التشغيلية Net Operating Profit (Loss)	13,319,142	17,678,142	-25%
الخسائر المتراكمة / رأس المال المدفوع Accumulated Loss / Paid-Up Share Capital	لا يوجد N/A	لا يوجد N/A	-

البيان Statement	الربح الثاني الحالي Second Quarter Current Period	الربح الثاني المقارن Second Quarter Comparative Period	التغير (%) Change (%)
	2022-06-30	2021-06-30	
صافي الربح (الخسارة) الخاص بمساهمي الشركة الأم Net Profit (Loss) represents the amount attributable to the owners of the parent Company	(3,459,893)	11,268,836	-131%
ربحية (خسارة) السهم الأساسية والمخفضة Basic & Diluted Earnings per Share	(4.3)	14.1	-131%
إجمالي الإيرادات التشغيلية Total Operating Revenue	(2,572,720)	14,889,463	-117%
صافي الربح (الخسارة) التشغيلية Net Operating Profit (Loss)	(4,381,127)	12,789,841	-134%

* Not Applicable for first Quarter

* لا ينطبق على الربع الأول

سبب ارتفاع/انخفاض صافي الربح (الخسارة)	Increase/Decrease in Net Profit (Loss) is due to
الانخفاض في صافي الربح للستة أشهر المنتهية في 30 يونيو 2022 مقارنة بالفترة المقارنة المنتهية في 30 يونيو 2021 يعود بشكل أساسي إلى الانخفاض في الأرباح غير المحققة من موجودات مالية مدرجة بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح أو الخسائر، والذي تم تعويضه جزئياً بزيادة في إيرادات الرسوم وإيرادات توزيعات الأرباح.	The decrease in net profit for the 6 months ended 30 Jun 2022 as compared to the comparative period ending 30 Jun 2021, is primarily due to decrease in unrealized gain on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss partially offset by increase in fee income and dividend income.

بلغ إجمالي الإيرادات من التعاملات مع الأطراف ذات الصلة (المبلغ د.ك.)	1,546,067	Total Revenue realized from dealing with related parties (value, KWD)
بلغ إجمالي المصروفات من التعاملات مع الأطراف ذات الصلة (المبلغ د.ك.)	1,212,284	Total Expenditures incurred from dealing with related parties (value, KWD)

Auditor Opinion		رأي مراقب الحسابات	
1.	Unqualified Opinion	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	1. رأي غير متحفظ
2.	Qualified Opinion	<input type="checkbox"/>	2. رأي متحفظ
3.	Disclaimer of Opinion	<input type="checkbox"/>	3. عدم إبداء الرأي
4.	Adverse Opinion	<input type="checkbox"/>	4. رأي معاكس

In the event of selecting item No. 2, 3 or 4, the following table must be filled out, and this form is not considered complete unless it is filled.

بحال اختيار بند رقم 2 أو 3 أو 4 يجب تعبئة الجدول التالي ، ولا يعتبر هذا النموذج مكتملاً ما لم يتم تعبئته

Not Applicable / لا ينطبق	نص رأي مراقب الحسابات كما ورد في التقرير
Not Applicable / لا ينطبق	شرح تفصيلي بالحالة التي استندت مراقب الحسابات لإبداء الرأي
Not Applicable / لا ينطبق	الخطوات التي ستقوم بها الشركة لمعالجة ما ورد في رأي مراقب الحسابات
Not Applicable / لا ينطبق	الجدول الزمني لتنفيذ الخطوات لمعالجة ما ورد في رأي مراقب الحسابات

Corporate Actions		استحقاقات الأسهم (الإجراءات المؤسسية)	
النسبة	القيمة		
Not Applicable / لا ينطبق	Not Applicable / لا ينطبق		توزيعات نقدية Cash Dividends
Not Applicable / لا ينطبق	Not Applicable / لا ينطبق		توزيعات أسهم منحة Bonus Share
Not Applicable / لا ينطبق	Not Applicable / لا ينطبق		توزيعات أخرى Other Dividend
Not Applicable / لا ينطبق	Not Applicable / لا ينطبق		عدم توزيع أرباح No Dividends
Not Applicable / لا ينطبق	Not Applicable / لا ينطبق	علاوة الإصدار Issue Premium	زيادة رأس المال Capital Increase
Not Applicable / لا ينطبق	Not Applicable / لا ينطبق		تخفيض رأس المال Capital Decrease

ختم الشركة Company Seal	التوقيع Signature	المسمى الوظيفي Title	الاسم Name
 شركة الاستثمارات الوطنية NATIONAL INVESTMENTS COMPANY		الرئيس التنفيذي Chief Executive Officer	فهد عبدالرحمن المخيزيم Fahad Abdulrahman Al-Mukhaizim

الإشارة : ٣٧٣٧/105/2
Ref.:

التاريخ : 27 ذوالحجة 1443
الموافق : 26 يوليو 2022
Date :

السيد مدير عام شركة الاستثمارات الوطنية المحترم

تحية طيبة وبعد ،

بالإشارة إلى القانون رقم (7) لسنة 2010 بشأن إنشاء هيئة أسواق المال وتنظيم نشاط الأوراق المالية وما يقضي به من انتقال المهام الرقابية على شركات الاستثمار التي تتضمن أغراضها مزاوله أنشطة الأوراق المالية إلى جانب نشاط التمويل إلى الهيئة اعتباراً من 2011/9/13، وذلك بخلاف الرقابة على أعمال التمويل التي تزاولها تلك الشركات التي يختص بها بنك الكويت المركزي بموجب القرار الوزاري رقم (38) لسنة 2011 في شأن تنظيم رقابة بنك الكويت المركزي على شركات التمويل، وإلى ما تم الاتفاق عليه بين بنك الكويت المركزي وهيئة أسواق المال حول آلية إصدار الموافقة على بيانات محفظة التمويل لشركات الاستثمار، وإلى كتاب هيئة أسواق المال المؤرخ 2017/7/31 بشأن الإفصاح عن البيانات المالية.

نود الإفادة بأن دراسة البيانات الدورية المطلوبة لمتابعة عمليات التمويل لشركتكم كما في 2022/6/30 والواردة إلينا رفق كتابكم المؤرخ 2022/7/19 قد أسفرت عن عدم وجود ملاحظات أو مخالفات لها تأثير على الوضع المالي للشركة. هذا ويبلغ إجمالي محفظة عمليات التمويل المقدمة من شركتكم نحو 43 ألف دينار، ويقابلها مخصصات متوافرة بنحو 1.0 ألف دينار.

مع أطيب التحيات.



د. محمد بدر الخميس

مدير إدارة الرقابة المكتبية

- نسخة إلى السيد رئيس قطاع الإشراف - هيئة أسواق المال.

REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF NATIONAL INVESTMENTS COMPANY K.S.C.P.

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position of National Investments Company K.S.C.P. (the "Parent Company") and its subsidiaries (collectively the "Group") as at 30 June 2022 and the related interim condensed consolidated income statement and interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the three months and six months periods then ended, and the interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity and interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months period then ended. The management of the Parent Company is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim condensed consolidated financial information in accordance with the basis of presentation set out in Note 2. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim condensed consolidated financial information based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the basis of presentation set out in Note 2.

Report on other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

Furthermore, based on our review, the interim condensed consolidated financial information is in agreement with the books of account of the Parent Company. We further report that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, we have not become aware of any violations of the Companies Law No. 1 of 2016, as amended, and its executive regulations, as amended, or of the Parent Company's Memorandum of Incorporation and Articles of Association, as amended, during the six months period ended 30 June 2022 that might have had a material effect on the business of the Parent Company or on its financial position.

We further report that, during the course of our review, to the best of our knowledge and belief we have not become aware of any violations of the provisions of Law No. 32 of 1968, as amended, concerning currency, the Central Bank of Kuwait and the organisation of banking business, and its related regulations, or of the provisions of Law No 7 of 2010 concerning the Capital Markets Authority and its related regulations during the six months period ended 30 June 2022 that might have had a material effect on the business of the Parent Company or on its financial position.



ABDULKARIM ALSAMDAN

LICENCE NO. 208 A

EY

AL AIBAN AL OSAIMI & PARTNERS

3 August 2022
Kuwait

National Investments Company K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiaries

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT (UNAUDITED)

For the period ended 30 June 2022

		Three months ended 30 June		Six months ended 30 June	
	Note	2022 KD 000's	2021 KD 000's	2022 KD 000's	2021 KD 000's
INCOME					
Realized gain on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		1,241	693	1,746	1,041
Unrealized (loss) gain on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		(14,608)	8,049	930	13,739
Change in fair value of investment properties		-	-	-	(1,883)
Gain on sale of investment properties		166	133	166	140
Rental income		337	433	717	857
Dividend income		6,721	2,831	7,483	3,883
Management, incentive, brokerage and advisory fees		3,141	2,134	5,633	3,610
Interest income		69	10	137	15
Share of results of associates and joint venture		165	115	298	6
Net gain on sale/liquidation of associate		144	329	144	329
Gain on foreign exchange trading		53	162	94	252
TOTAL (LOSS) INCOME		(2,571)	14,889	17,348	21,989
EXPENSES					
Administrative expenses		1,739	1,847	3,844	3,658
Finance costs		296	129	553	247
Charge (reversal) for impairment losses and other provisions		2	(6)	(2)	210
(Gain) loss on foreign currency translation		(227)	129	(367)	196
TOTAL EXPENSES		1,810	2,099	4,028	4,311
(LOSS) PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION		(4,381)	12,790	13,320	17,678
Taxation		200	(399)	(529)	(666)
(LOSS) PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD		(4,181)	12,391	12,791	17,012
Attributable to:					
Equity holders of the Parent Company		(3,460)	11,269	11,949	15,056
Non-controlling interests		(721)	1,122	842	1,956
		(4,181)	12,391	12,791	17,012
BASIC AND DILUTED (LOSS) EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT COMPANY					
	4	(4.3) fils	14.1 fils	15 fils	18.9 fils

The attached notes 1 to 13 form part of the interim condensed consolidated financial information.

National Investments Company K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiaries

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UNAUDITED)

For the period ended 30 June 2022

	<i>Three months ended</i> <i>30 June</i>		<i>Six months ended</i> <i>30 June</i>	
	<i>2022</i> <i>KD 000's</i>	<i>2021</i> <i>KD 000's</i>	<i>2022</i> <i>KD 000's</i>	<i>2021</i> <i>KD 000's</i>
(Loss) profit for the period	(4,181)	12,391	12,791	17,012
Other comprehensive income:				
<i>Items that will not be reclassified to interim condensed consolidated income statement in subsequent periods:</i>				
Change in fair value of equity instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income	(11,146)	4,744	7,972	8,568
Share of other comprehensive income (loss) of associates	138	113	246	(459)
	(11,008)	4,857	8,218	8,109
<i>Items that are or may be reclassified to the interim condensed consolidated income statement in subsequent periods:</i>				
Foreign currency translation adjustments	161	(91)	220	(138)
Other comprehensive (loss) income for the period	(10,847)	4,766	8,438	7,971
Total comprehensive (loss) income for the period	(15,028)	17,157	21,229	24,983
Attributable to:				
Equity holders of the Parent Company	(14,284)	16,047	20,255	22,991
Non-controlling interests	(744)	1,110	974	1,992
	(15,028)	17,157	21,229	24,983

The attached notes 1 to 13 form part of the interim condensed consolidated financial information.

National Investments Company K.S.C.P and its Subsidiaries

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (UNAUDITED)

As at 30 June 2022

		30 June 2022	<i>(Audited)</i> 31 December 2021	30 June 2021
	<i>Notes</i>	<i>KD 000's</i>	<i>KD 000's</i>	<i>KD 000's</i>
ASSETS				
Cash and balances with banks and financial institutions		27,833	39,365	11,073
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	5	114,371	111,209	106,639
Trading properties		287	284	282
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	6	82,120	82,048	66,880
Investment in associates and joint venture		14,386	21,206	19,879
Investment properties		28,013	29,671	28,153
Intangible assets		927	958	1,117
Other assets		7,989	5,833	5,491
TOTAL ASSETS		275,926	290,574	239,514
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY				
LIABILITIES				
Bank borrowings	7	39,173	40,483	20,763
Accounts payable and accruals		16,759	14,519	11,508
TOTAL LIABILITIES		55,932	55,002	32,271
EQUITY				
Share capital		79,786	79,786	79,786
Share premium		49,593	49,593	49,593
Statutory reserve		10,285	10,285	7,709
Voluntary reserve		12,508	22,693	22,693
Treasury shares		(235)	-	-
Treasury shares reserve		520	520	-
Other reserves		460	440	440
Foreign currency translation reserve		580	456	396
Cumulative changes in fair value		32,534	27,286	12,391
Retained earnings		14,883	25,719	16,210
Equity attributable to the equity holders of the Parent Company		200,914	216,778	189,218
Non-controlling interests		19,080	18,794	18,025
TOTAL EQUITY		219,994	235,572	207,243
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		275,926	290,574	239,514

Hamad Ahmad Al-Ameeri
Chairman

Fahad Abdulrahman Al-Mukhaizim
Chief Executive Officer

The attached notes 1 to 13 form part of the interim condensed consolidated financial information.

National Investments Company K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiaries

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UNAUDITED)

For the period ended 30 June 2022

	Attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company												
	Share capital KD 000's	Share premium KD 000's	Statutory reserve KD 000's	Voluntary reserve KD 000's	Treasury shares KD 000's	Treasury shares reserve KD 000's	Other reserves KD 000's	Foreign currency translation reserve KD 000's	Cumulative changes in fair value KD 000's	Retained earnings KD 000's	Sub total KD 000's	Non-controlling interests KD 000's	Total KD 000's
Balance at 1 January 2022 (Audited)	79,786	49,593	10,285	22,693	-	520	440	456	27,286	25,719	216,778	18,794	235,572
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	11,949	11,949	842	12,791
Other comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	124	8,182	-	8,306	132	8,438
Total comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	124	8,182	11,949	20,255	974	21,229
Transfer of gain on disposal of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income to retained earnings	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(2,934)	2,934	-	-	-
Purchase of treasury shares	-	-	-	-	(235)	-	-	-	-	-	(235)	-	(235)
Dividend (Note 8)	-	-	-	(10,185)	-	-	-	-	-	(25,719)	(35,904)	-	(35,904)
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(752)	(752)
Partial disposal of subsidiary without loss of control	-	-	-	-	-	-	20	-	-	-	20	-	20
Movement in non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	64	64
Balance at 30 June 2022	79,786	49,593	10,285	12,508	(235)	520	460	580	32,534	14,883	200,914	19,080	219,994

The attached notes 1 to 13 form part of the interim condensed consolidated financial information.

National Investments Company K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiaries

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UNAUDITED) (continued)

For the period ended 30 June 2022

	Attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company										Non-controlling interests KD 000's	Total KD 000's
	Share capital KD 000's	Share premium KD 000's	Statutory reserve KD 000's	Voluntary reserve KD 000's	Treasury shares KD 000's	Treasury shares reserve KD 000's	Other reserves KD 000's	Foreign currency translation reserve KD 000's	Cumulative changes in fair value KD 000's	Retained earnings KD 000's	Sub total KD 000's	
Balance at 1 January 2021 (Audited)	79,786	49,593	7,709	25,408	-	-	419	494	5,512	6,061	174,982	191,425
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	15,056	15,056	17,012
Other comprehensive (loss) income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(98)	8,033	-	7,935	7,971
Total comprehensive (loss) income	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(98)	8,033	15,056	22,991	24,983
Transfer of gain on disposal of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income to retained earnings	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,154)	1,154	-	-
Dividend (Note 8)	-	-	-	(2,715)	-	-	-	-	-	(6,061)	(8,776)	(8,776)
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(221)	(221)
Partial disposal of subsidiary without loss of control	-	-	-	-	-	-	21	-	-	-	21	21
Movement in non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(189)	(189)
Balance at 30 June 2021	79,786	49,593	7,709	22,693	-	-	440	396	12,391	16,210	189,218	207,243

The attached notes 1 to 13 form part of the interim condensed consolidated financial information.